

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CARLOS RASHAD GOULD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
GREGORY A. CASTANIAS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-2113  
(202) 879-3939

DAVID L. HORAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID J. SCHENCK  
PAUL F. THEISS  
JONES DAY  
2727 N. Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201-1515  
(214) 220-3939  
dlhoran@jonesday.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 13, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE, UNLIKE THE GOVERNMENT’S, REFLECTS 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)’S PLAIN TEXT .....	2
A. The government ignores the expan- siveness of the phrase “any other provision of law.” .....	3
B. The government’s interpretation of the “except” clause relies on an inap- plicable canon and an indefensible presumption.....	5
II. SECTION 924(c)’S HISTORY AND SUP- POSED ANOMALIES DO NOT JUSTIFY THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETA- TION.....	10
A. Section 924(c)’s drafting history sup- ports Petitioner’s interpretation, not the government’s .....	11
B. Section 924(c)’s general purpose does not conflict with Petitioner’s inter- pretation of the “except” clause’s par- ticular purpose .....	15
C. Petitioner’s interpretation would not result in anomalies.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Court did not address, much less decide, the “except” clause’s meaning in <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> .....	24
III. THE COURT SHOULD, AT THE VERY LEAST, ADOPT PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION BASED ON THE RULE OF LENITY .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	24
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009).....	25
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	18
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	8
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	24
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	21
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009).....	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923).....	7
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	26
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , No. 97-4094, 1998 WL 398782 (4th Cir. July 9, 1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 887 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010).....	20, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 555 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Villa</i> , 589 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. May 26, 2010) (No. 09-1445).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6, 7
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 924(j) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(1) (1994).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(D).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(i).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	10

## MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for the U.S., <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. 95-1605 .....	9
Brief for the U.S., <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , No. 08-1569 .....	25
Families Against Mandatory Minimums, <i>Federal Mandatory Minimums</i> (last updated Feb. 23, 2010), <a href="http://www.famm.org/Repository/Files/FEDERAL%20MANDATORY%20MINIMUMS%202.23.10.doc">http://www.famm.org/ Repository/Files/FEDERAL%20MANDATORY %20MINIMUMS%202.23.10.doc</a> .....	17
Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998).....	12
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Overview of Statutory Mandatory Minimum Sentencing App. A</i> (2009) available at <a href="http://www.usc.gov/MANMIN/man_min.pdf">http://www.usc.gov/ MANMIN/man_min.pdf</a> .....	17
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.4 cmt. n.4 (2009).....	22
